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April 25, 2011 

Ms. Jane Lee's 
City Secretary 
City of Copperas Cove 
P.O. Drawer H49 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

.',:, 

Copperas Cove, Texas 76522 

Dear Ms. Lees: ' 

0R2011-05640 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infonn~tion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#419994. 

The City of Copperas Cove (the "city") received a request for a specified police repOli. You 
claim the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosme lmder sections 552.101, 
552.108, 552,:130, and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exceptions YO'u claim and reviewed the infonnation you submitted. 

Section 552. L08 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts from disclosme "[i]nfonnation held by a 
law enforcenient agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if .. : tdease ~f the inf6rination wouici' il~terfere with the detection, 
investigation~'Pfprosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.1 08( a) (1 ). A govenlll1ental body 
must reasona1;>ly explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infonnation at 
issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state 
the submitte,d inf01111ation is related to a pending criminal case. Based on yom 
representations, we conclude section 552.108(a)(1) is generally applicable to the submitted 
infonnation. See Houston ChroniclePubl'gCo. v. City of Houston , 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. 
Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (comi delineates law enforcement interests present 
in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

:; 
We note section 552.108 does not except from disclosme "basic infonnation about an 
arrested persqp, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers 
to thebasic:fr6nt-page infonnation held to be public inHduston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d 
at 186-88; 0mm Records Decision No. 127 at ,3-4 (1976) (summarizing types ofinfonnation 
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deemed public by Houston Chronicle). The city must release basic offense and an-est 
information, iilcluding a detailed description ofthe offense, even if the infonnation does not 
literally appear on the :£i"ont page of an offense or an-est repOli. The city may withhold the 
rest of the submitted information under section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Gove111ment Code. l 

You also contend some or all of the infonnation subj ect to section 552.1 08( c) is excepted 
fTOm disclosul'e under section 552.1 0 1 of the Gove111ment. Code. Section 552.101 excepts 
"information'· considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by 

. judicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This exception'encompasses info1111ation other 
statutes make confidential. Medical records are confidential under the Medical Practice Act 
(the "MPA");subtitle B of title 3 of the Occupations Code. Section 159.002 of the MPA 
provides i11 pil1"t: 

(b) Arecord of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient 
by a physjcian that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential 
and ptivileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter. 

( c) Ai]Jerson who receives infonnation :£i"om a confidential communication 
or reo,Qrd as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in 
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the 
info111\lation except to the extent that disclosme is consistent with the 
authorized pmposes for which the information was first obtained. 

'.,;. 

acc. Code § 169 .002(b )-( c). This office has detennined that in goveming access to a specific 
subset of infOlmation, the MP A prevails over the more general provisions of the Act. See 
Open Recorqs Decision No. 598 (1991). Because none of the infonnation subject to 
section 552.1Q8( c) falls within the scope ofthe MPA, the city may not withhold any of the 
infonnation in question on that basis. 

Section 552)01 of the Govemment Code 'also encompasses common-law privacy, which 
protects infOl~~lation that is highly intimate or embanassing, such that its release would be 
highlyobj ect~onable to a person of ordinary sensibilities, and of no legitimate public interest. 
See Indus. F?;und. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Ed., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To 
demonstrate nle applicability of COlmnon law privacy, both elements of the test must be 
established. 1(l. at 681-82. COlmnon-lawprivacyprotects the specific types ofinfonnation 
held to be int~:mate or emban-assing in Industrial Foundation. See id. at 683 (infonnation 
relating to se;i{:ual assault, pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in workplace, illegitimate 
children, psyc~liatric treatment of mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injmies to sexual 
organs). This, office has concluded other types of infonnation also are private lmder 
section 552.1Q1. See generally Open Records Decision No. 659 at 4-5 (1999) (smmnarizing 
infonnation attomey general has held to be private). In tIns instance, none ofthe infonnation 

'As we are able to make this detennination, we need not address your claim under section 552.130 of 
the Govenm1ent .code. 
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subject to se~tion 552.108(c) is highly intimate or embarrassing and not a matter of 
legitimate public interest. Therefore, the city may not withhold any of the infoi111ation in 
question undyJ section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code in conjlU1ction with common-law 
pnvacy.-

In summary,ihe city may withhold the submitted information lU1der section 552.1 08( a) (1 ) 
of the GovedU11ent Code, except for the basic infonnation the city must release under 
section 552.1'Q8(c).2 

;-c 

This letter l1.1ling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as,'presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances. 

This l1.1ling tb,ggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmentai)ody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the ~ffice of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673::6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation l].nder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

mes W. Morris, III 
Assistant Attqmey General 
Open Record~ Division 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 419994 
... 

Enc: Submj,tted documents 
:.;.-

c: Requ~~tor 
(w/o enclosures) , .... 

, 2We no~~e'basic information includes an arrested person' s;social securitynumber. Section 552.14 7 (b) 
ofthe Govenll11~I).t Code authorizes a govermnental body to redact a living person's social securitymmlber from 
public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from this office IDlder the Act. 
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